2018 2017
Discount rate 3.24% 2.83%

Rate of salary increases 2.17% 2.24%

Inflation rate 2.17% 2.61%

Medical trend rate 4.50% 4.67%

Pension increase rate 2.93% 2.69%

The discount rate and the rate of salary increases were weighted by the defined benefit obligation, the expected return on assets

SIBELCO FINANCIAL REPORT 2018

60

by the assets, the medical trend rate is weighted by the Defined
Benefit Obligation of the medical plans and the pension increase
rate is weighted by the Defined Benefit Obligation of the plans paying
pensions rather than lump sums on retirement. The medical rate
shown is the ultimate rate, which is used for periods over five years.

The best estimate of the employer contributions which the Group
expects to pay for 2019 amounts to €26.6 million (2018: €14.3 million).
The average duration of the defined benefit plan obligation at the end
of the reporting period is 15 years (2017: 16 years).

Sensitivity analysis
A 0.25 percent change in the actuarial assumptions would have the
following effects (note that a positive amount refers to a decrease in

the obligations or cost while a negative amount refers to an increase in
the obligations or cost):

In thousands of euro 2018 2017
Discount rate 25 basis points

increase
25 basis points

decrease
25 basis points

increase
25 basis points

decrease
Effect on the aggregate of the service cost and
finance cost

535 (622) 622 (611)

Effect on the defined benefit obligation 20 068 (21 270) 23 406 (24 792)

Inflation rate 25 basis points
increase

25 basis points
decrease

25 basis points
increase

25 basis points
decrease

Effect on the aggregate of the service cost and
finance cost

393 (358) 289 (278)

Effect on the defined benefit obligation 10 564 (10 307) 10 482 (10 251)

Medical cost trend rate 25 basis points
increase

25 basis points
decrease

25 basis points
increase

25 basis points
decrease

Effect on the aggregate of the service cost and
finance cost

25 (24) 52 (49)

Effect on the defined benefit obligation 316 (302) 585 (560)

The sensitivity analyses are based on a change in an assumption
while holding all other assumptions constant. In practice, this is
unlikely to occur, and changes in some of the assumptions may be
correlated. When calculating the sensitivity of the defined benefit
obligation to significant actuarial assumptions, the same method

(present value of the defined benefit obligation calculated with the
projected unit credit method at the end of the reporting period) has
been applied as when calculating the pension liability recognised
within the statement of financial position.

Historical information